



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 43504 of 2023

Pushp Raj Kushwaha

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Gaurav Kakkar
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Dharendra Kumar Srivastava, G.A., Jeet Bahadur Singh, R.K.Paramhans Singh, Sanjay Tiwari, Vinod Kumar Pandey

Court No. - 46

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.

This bail application has been placed before this court by way of assignment order passed by Hon'ble The Chief Justice on 16.02.2026.

I am heading Division Bench of oldest criminal appeals required to be decided at the earliest, since criminal appeals are pending since 1982 onwards. Therefore, it is not possible for me to hear bail matters after lunch.

The assignment is **released**.

Let the matter be placed before the appropriate Bench, if required , after obtaining nomination from the Hon'ble The Chief Justice.

February 23, 2026
Abhishek

(Siddharth,J.)